No. 20-1008

# IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

STATE FARM LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL G. VOGT,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE AND BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN COUNCIL OF LIFE INSURERS AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

> DAVID W. OGDEN *Counsel of Record* KELLY P. DUNBAR SAMUEL M. STRONGIN WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR LLP 1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW Washington, DC 20006 (202) 663-6000 david.ogden@wilmerhale.com

## IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

#### No. 20-1008

STATE FARM LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL G. VOGT,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

## MOTION OF THE AMERICAN COUNCIL OF LIFE INSURERS FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICUS CURLAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Pursuant to this Court's Rule 37.2, the American Council of Life Insurers (ACLI) respectfully moves this Court for leave to file the attached brief as *amicus curiae* in support of the petition for a writ of certiorari to review the judgment of the Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit in Vogt v. State Farm Life Insurance Co., 963 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 2020).

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. Class Actions Involving Cost-Of-Insurance Provisions Are Proliferating And Pose A Significant Challenge To The Life Insurance Industry	6
A. Cost-Of-Insurance Provisions Are Essential Tools Used By Insurers To Maintain The Fundamental Bargain Of Life Insurance	6
B. Class Action Suits Challenging Cost- Of-Insurance Rates Are Proliferating, Seeking Substantial Damages Against Insurers For Utilizing Cost-of- Insurance Provisions	8
II. This Court's Review Is Needed To Decide The Important Questions Presented And To Ensure The Proper Administration And Fair Resolution Of Cost-Of-Insurance Cases	11
CONCLUSION	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

Page(s)

Advance Trust & Life Escrow Services, LTA v. Security Life of Denver Insurance Co., 2021 WH (22220 (D. Cala Lar, C. 2021))	10
2021 WL 62339 (D. Colo. Jan. 6, 2021) Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	
Amgen, Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plan & Trust Funds, 568 U.S. 455 (2013)	
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC</i> v. <i>Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	13
Bally v. State Farm Life Insurance Co., 335 F.R.D. 288 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	9
Comcast Corp. v. Behrend, 569 U.S. 27 (2013)	12
Deposit Guaranty National Bank v. Roper, 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	13
Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Insurance Co., 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015)	14
General Telephone Co. of Southwest v. Falcon, 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	11
Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc., 573 U.S. 258 (2014)	13
Hanks v. Lincoln Life & Annuity Co. of New York, 330 F.R.D. 374 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	10
Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocsiates, P.A. v. Allstate Insurance Co., 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	14
Spegele v. USAA Life Insurance Co., 336 F.R.D. 537 (W.D. Tex. 2020)	10

iv

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Stoneridge Investment Partners v. Scientific- Atlanta, 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	13
Thompson v. Transamerica Life Insurance Co., 2020 WL 6145104 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 16,	
2020)	14
Thompson v. Transamerica Life Insurance Co., 2020 WL 6145105 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 16,	
2020)	14
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 564 U.S. 338	
(2011)	11

## DOCKETED CASES

In re: AXA Equitable Life Insurance Co., No. 16-cv-00740 (S.D.N.Y.)	2
TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez, No. 20-297 (U.S.)	15
Vogt v. State Farm Life Insurance Co., No. 16- cv-04170 (W.D. Mo.)	5
Vogt v. State Farm Life Insurance Co., Nos. 18-3419, -3434 (8th Cir.)	4,8

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

ACLI Research Department, ACLI Product	
Line Report Life Insurance (June 2020)	2,9
ACLI, What You Should Know About Buying	
Life Insurance (2018), https://tinyurl.com/	
yr46dtpf	3

v

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

ACLI, Annual Meeting Litigation Panel Update, 2019 ACLI Compliance and Legal Sections (July 26, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/
8xpjxrfk9,14
1 Appleman on Insurance § 1.01[1] (Law Library ed. 2018)7
2 Appleman on Insurance § 11.01 (Law Library ed. 2018)7
Murray, Moheeb H., et al., An Emerging Stra- tegic Framework: As Universal Life In- surance Premiums Increase, So Does Class Action Litigation, DRI For The De- fense (Aug. 2018), https://tinyurl.com/ 2w0cbsna
National Association of Insurance Commission- ers, <i>Life Insurance</i> (Sept. 3, 2020), https:// tinyurl.com/ycb47c933
Rubenstein, William B., 1 Newberg on Class Actions § 3:52 (5th ed. 2011)13
Shechtman, Richard G., New Concepts in Life Insurance Planning, 13 Cumb. L. Rev. 219 (1982)
